
Descendants of COLTER
13 Apr 2012

1. COLTER

sp: UNKNOWN

2. Daniel COLTER (b.Abt 1785-Ireland)

sp: UNKNOWN

3. Anne (Annie) COLTER (b.Abt 1806-Ireland;d.Aft 1881)

sp: Richard Patrick WOODLAND (b.1801-Sligo,Ireland;m.Abt 1820;d.6 Oct 1875-Wallace,NS,Canada)

4. Richard Woodland (b.3 Mar 1825-North Ireland;d.31 Oct 1903-Wallace,NS,Canada)

sp: Mary Anne Colter (b.17 Aug 1836-Wallace,Nova Scotia;m.7 Feb 1855;d.1928-Wallace,NS)

5. Eliza Ann Woodland (b.16 Oct 1855-Wallace River,Nova Scotia;d.Abt 1890)

sp: James D. Robertson (b.Abt 1855-Remsheg,Nova Scotia;m.12 Jan 1881;d.Abt 1893-Springhill,NS,Canada)

6. Linnie Mae Robertson (b.31 Oct 1881-Remsheg,NS,Canada)

sp: Wylie Mosher Huestis (b.16 Dec 1861;d.Abt 10 Sep 1958)

6. Stanley Robertson (b.9 Oct 1884-Wallace,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

5. Bamford James Woodland (b.23 Oct 1860-Nova Scotia;d.18 Jan 1919-Wallace Station,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

sp: Jane Edith Allen (b.Jul 1873)

6. Marion Woodland (b.18 Mar 1908-Wallace River,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

sp: Daniel Colter II

5. Allen Stanley DeWolf Woodland (b.9 Sep 1862;d.10 Jan 1936)

sp: Bertha May (Hattie) Angevine

5. Margaret (Maggie) Jane Woodland (b.19 Dec 1864-Wallace,Nova Scotia;d.14 Oct 1945)

sp: Peter Egerton Ogilvie (b.Abt 1864-Wentworth,NS,Canada;m.2 Nov 1887)

6. Beyrle Ogilvie

sp: Charles Drysdale

6. Vera Ogilvie

sp: William Sutherland

5. George W. Woodland (b.3 Mar 1867-Wallace,Nova Scotia;d.31 Aug 1969-Melrose,Brockton,MA,USA)

sp: Vastie Northrup

6. Elsie Woodland

6. Lester Woodland

5. Melinda H. Woodland (b.26 Oct 1874-Wallace Station,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

5. Almira (Jennie) Woodland (b.26 Oct 1876-Wallace River,NS,Canada)

5. Linnie A. (Zinnia) Woodland (b.26 Oct 1876-Wallace Station,NS,Canada)

sp: Luther K. Gullon (b.Abt 1879-Wallace Station,NS,Canada;m.12 Apr 1911)

4. Meriah (Maria) Woodland (b.9 Jul 1827-Wallace River,Nova Scotia)

sp: Archibald Scott (b.Abt 1817-Wallace,Nova Scotia;m.16 Dec 1875;d.Bef 1901)

4. Patrick Colter Woodland (b.2 Jul 1828-Wallace,Nova Scotia;d.11 Sep 1889-Wallace,NS,Canada)

sp: Catherine Baker (b.5 Oct 1839-West Jeddore,Nova Scotia;m.27 Jul 1865)

5. Richard Samuel Woodland (b.12 Oct 1866-Wallace River,Nova Scotia;d.Abt 1935-Bowden,AB,Canada)

5. George Hart Woodland (b.13 Jan 1869-Wallace Station,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

sp: Josephine Rogers Crosby (b.1877-Beaver River,Digby,NS,Canada;m.29 Nov 1902)

4. Eliza Ann Woodland (b.1838-Wallace,Nova Scotia;d.16 Oct 1860-Wallace,Nova Scotia)

4. The Rev. James Bamford Woodland (b.13 Aug 1840-Wallace,Nova Scotia;d.5 Jun 1916-Westbrook,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

sp: Julia Maria Livingston (b.1849-Wallace,Nova Scotia;m.21 Dec 1865;d.1893)



5. Clara Irena Woodland (b.21 Oct 1866-Wallace,Nova Scotia;d.21 Dec 1876-Oxford Junction,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

5. Lillian Effie Woodland (b.1 Mar 1872-Wallace,NS,Canada;d.24 Nov 1875-Oxford,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

5. Female Woodland (b.25 Jul 1875-Oxford,River Phillip,NS,Canada;d.3 Aug 1875-Oxford,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

5. Arther S. Woodland (b.1879-Prince Edward Island)

sp: Emma Bean (b.1861;m.1896;d.25 May 1932-Windsor,NS,Canada)

4. Annie E. Woodland (b.1845;d.23 Feb 1889-Wallace River,NS,Canada)

sp: James Robertson

4. Amelia Charlotte Woodland (b.27 Dec 1845-Wallace Station,Cumberland,Nova Scotia;d.26 Dec 1916)

sp: John George Baker (b.Abt 1831;m.23 Feb 1865;d.9 Oct 1911-Wallace,NS,Canada)

5. Robert Baker (b.Abt 1868-NS,Canada)

5. George Baker (b.Abt 1871-NS,Canada)

5. Richard Baker (b.Abt 1873-NS,Canada)

5. Anne Baker (b.Abt 1875-NS,Canada)

5. Edgar Baker (b.Abt 1878-NS,Canada)

5. Leila Baker (b.Abt 1885-NS,Canada)

5. Sadie Baker (b.Abt 1888-NS,Canada)

4. Robert Foster WOODLAND (b.1848-Wallace,Nova Scotia;d.1896-Wallace,NS,Canada)

sp: Priscilla Chloe STUART (b.31 May 1850-Wallace River West,Nova Scotia;m.29 Mar 1876;d.1950)

5. Bessie Maria Woodland (b.28 Jan 1877-Wallace River,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

5. Rebecca Maud Woodland (b.12 Jul 1878-NS,Canada;d.1946)

5. Warren James Woodland (b.5 Jan 1880-NS,Canada)

5. Minnie Irene WOODLAND (b.28 Jul 1884-Wallace River,Cumberland,NS,Canada;d.12 May 1972-Pugwash,C,NS,Canada)

sp: Gabriel Smith Purdy HENDERSON (b.7 Dec 1872-Wallace River,C,NS,Canada;m.22 Sep 1909;d.28 Oct 1949-)

6. Audrey Sylva Henderson (b.22 Jun 1910-West Wentworth,NS,Canada;d.9 Dec 1990-Belmont Mass. USA)

sp: Timothy Daniel Hurley (b.17 Apr 1899-Belmont,Mass. USA;m.28 Nov 1936;d.6 Dec 1986-Belmont,Mass. USA)

6. Myron Earl HENDERSON (b.18 Jan 1912-West Wentworth,C,NS,Canada;d.17 Jun 1968-Lac La Hache,BC,Canada)

sp: Claudina (Claudine) Marie LEGER

6. Lyle Arnold Henderson (b.3 Jun 1913-West Wentworth,Cumberland,NS,Canada;d.24 Oct 1984-Truro,C,NS,Canada)

sp: Florence Anita Langille (b.2 Feb 1916-WC,C,NS,Canada;m.8 Aug 1939;d.30 Sep 2005-Truro,C,NS,Canada)

6. Vaughan Ira Henderson (b.3 Jun 1913-West Wentworth,Cumberland,N,Canada;d.25 Feb 1994-Wallace,C,NS,Canada)

sp: Sarah Rose Vandenberg (b.28 Feb 1920-PR,C,NS,Canada;m.6 Feb 1940;d.1 Oct 1954-WR,C,NS,Canada)

sp: Pauline Brown

6. Vivian Irene Henderson (b.7 Mar 1916-West Wentworth,Cumberland,NS,Canada;d.6 Dec 2005-Truro,C,NS,Canada)

sp: Clarence Avard (Chester) Bentley (b.15 Jun 1905-Westchester,C,NS,Canada;m.16 Mar 1938;d.17 Aug 1978-)

6. Vida Priscilla Henderson

sp: Edward (Ted) Roy Iris Nairn (b.18 Feb 1920-Wallace Station,C,NS,Canada;m.22 Jul 1941;d.27 Apr 1971-)

5. Hattie Eliza. Woodland (b.6 May 1886-Wallace River,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

sp: George William Teed (b.18 Mar 1883-Wentworth,Cumberland,NS)

6. Kenneth Teed

sp: Eleanor Tremble

6. Verna Teed

sp: William Dixon

6. Fern Teed

sp: Gordon Buerk

5. Avard Ira Woodland (b.22 Aug 1888-Wallace Station,Cumberland,NS,Canada;d.28 Sep 1925-Amherst,NS,Canada)



sp: Winnie E. Drysdale (b.Abt 1885-Springhill,NS,Canada;m.26 Sep 1917)

5. Roberta Alice (Bertie) Woodland (b.2 Oct 1896-North Middleboro,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

sp: John Samuel Brown (b.1886-Wallace Grant,Cumberland,NS,Canada;m.2 Oct 1917)

3. William Colter (b.1810-Ireland)

sp: Sarah Elizabeth Powers (b.Abt 1823-Nova Scotia;m.23 Mar 1847)

4. James Colter (b.Abt 1850-Nova Scotia)

3. Eliza COLTER (b.1813-Waterford,Ireland)

sp: Stephen STUART (b.1805-Waterford,Ireland;m.10 Mar 1832)

4. Maria Stuart

4. Bessie Anne Stuart (b.Abt 1843)

sp: Jeremiah Finley (b.Abt 1844-Goose River,Nova Scotia;m.8 Nov 1871)

4. Priscilla Chloe STUART (b.31 May 1850-Wallace River West,Nova Scotia;d.1950)

sp: Robert Foster WOODLAND (b.1848-Wallace,Nova Scotia;m.29 Mar 1876;d.1896-Wallace,NS,Canada)

5. Bessie Maria Woodland (b.28 Jan 1877-Wallace River,Cumberland,NS,Canada) ** Printed on Page 2 **

5. Rebecca Maud Woodland (b.12 Jul 1878-NS,Canada;d.1946) ** Printed on Page 2 **

5. Warren James Woodland (b.5 Jan 1880-NS,Canada) ** Printed on Page 2 **

5. Minnie Irene WOODLAND (b.28 Jul 1884-WR,C,NS,Canada;d.12 May 1972-Pugwash,C,N,Canada) ** Printed on Page 2 **

5. Hattie Eliza. Woodland (b.6 May 1886-Wallace River,Cumberland,NS,Canada) ** Printed on Page 2 **

5. Avard Ira Woodland (b.22 Aug 1888-WS,C,NS,Canada;d.28 Sep 1925-Amherst,NS,Canada) ** Printed on Page 2 **

5. Roberta Alice (Bertie) Woodland (b.2 Oct 1896-North Middleboro,Cumberland,NS,Canada) ** Printed on Page 3 **

4. John Stuart (b.Abt 1850)

sp: Lizzie Britton (b.Abt 1851;m.13 Sep 1875)

4. Daniel Stuart (b.Abt 1852;d.28 Jun 1927-Pugwash,Cumberland,NS,Canada)

4. Ida Stuart (b.1865)

3. Daniel Colter I (b.12 May 1815;d.6 Jul 1895)

sp: Almira Huestis (b.1816;d.7 May 1868-Wallace,NS,Canada)

4. Mary Anne Colter (b.17 Aug 1836-Wallace,Nova Scotia;d.1928-Wallace,NS)

sp: Richard Woodland (b.3 Mar 1825-North Ireland;m.7 Feb 1855;d.31 Oct 1903-Wallace,NS,Canada)

5. Eliza Ann Woodland (b.16 Oct 1855-Wallace River,Nova Scotia;d.Abt 1890) ** Printed on Page 1 **

5. Bamford James Woodland (b.23 Oct 1860-Nova Scotia;d.18 Jan 1919-WS,Cumberland,N,Canada) ** Printed on Page 1 **

5. Allen Stanley DeWolf Woodland (b.9 Sep 1862;d.10 Jan 1936) ** Printed on Page 1 **

5. Margaret (Maggie) Jane Woodland (b.19 Dec 1864-Wallace,Nova Scotia;d.14 Oct 1945) ** Printed on Page 1 **

5. George W. Woodland (b.3 Mar 1867-Wallace,Nova Scotia;d.31 Aug 1969-Melrose,B,MA,USA) ** Printed on Page 1 **

5. Melinda H. Woodland (b.26 Oct 1874-Wallace Station,Cumberland,NS,Canada) ** Printed on Page 1 **

5. Almira (Jennie) Woodland (b.26 Oct 1876-Wallace River,NS,Canada) ** Printed on Page 1 **

5. Linnie A. (Zinnia) Woodland (b.26 Oct 1876-Wallace Station,NS,Canada) ** Printed on Page 1 **

3. Patrick Colter (b.1816-Ireland)

sp: Mary Ann

4. Eliza Ann Colter (b.Abt 1847-Nova Scotia)

sp: George Heustis Lynds (b.Abt 1857-Nova Scotia;m.5 Jul 1876)

4. George Colter (b.Abt 1841-Nova Scotia)

sp: UNKNOWN

5. Mabel Colter (b.Abt 1877-Nova Scotia)

5. Garfield Colter (b.Abt 1881-Nova Scotia)

5. Mary Colter (b.Abt 1883-Nova Scotia)



5. Almira Colter (b.Abt 1887-Nova Scotia)

5. George Colter (b.Abt 1890-Nova Scotia)

sp: Abigail (b.1818-Ireland)

4. Ann Amelia Colter (b.Abt 1849-Nova Scotia)

4. Isabella Colter (b.Abt 1856-Nova Scotia)

4. Stephen R. Colter (b.Abt 1859-Nova Scotia)

4. Jane Colter (b.Abt 1861-Nova Scotia)

3. Andrew Colter (b.1820-Ireland)

sp: Lucinda (b.Abt 1831-Nova Scotia)

2. Patrick Colter (b.Abt 1790-Ireland)

sp: UNKNOWN

3. Daniel Colter (b.Abt 1819)

sp: Charlotte Porter (b.Abt 1822-Wallace,Cumberland,NS,Canada;m.20 Jan 1870)

4. Henry Colter (b.Abt 1863-Nova Scotia)


